RESOLUTION NO. OB2015-01

A RESOLUTION OF THE OVERSIGHT BOARD OF THE
SUCCESSOR AGENCY TO THE BIG BEAR LAKE
IMPROVEMENT AGENCY, COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO,
STATE OF CALIFORNIA, APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE
RECOGNIZED  OBLIGATION PAYMENT  SCHEDULE
PURSUANT TO CALIFORNIA HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE
34177 FOR THE PERIOD FROM JULY 1 THROUGH DECEMBER
31, 2015 (ROPS 15-16a)

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Community Redevelopment Law (Health and Safety Code
Sections 33000 et seq.) (“CRL”), the City Council of the City of Big Bear Lake (“City™)
created the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency (“Agency”); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Health and Safety Code section 34172, the Agency was
dissolved on February 1, 2012, and the City became the Successor Agency to the
dissolved Agency (“Successor Agency™); and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177 (1), enacted by AB 1484, requires
successor agencies to prepare a Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period
from July 1 through December 31, 2015 (“ROPS 15-16A”) to be submitied to the
Oversight Board for approval; and

WHEREAS, the Successor Agency adopted a draft ROPS 15-16A on February 9, 2015
and authorized the submittal of ROPS 15-16A to the County Administrative Officer, the
County Auditor-Controller, and the Department of Finance at the same time that the
Successor Agency submitted the ROPS 15-16A to the Oversight Board for its approval;
and

WHEREAS, Health and Safety Code Section 34177(m) requires that, upon approval by
the Oversight Board, the Successor Agency submit the approved ROPS 15-16A to the
Department of Finance, the State Controller, and the county auditor-controller no later
than March 3, 2015.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oversight Board of the Successor
Agency to the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency hereby resolves as follows:

Section 1: Recitals. The Recitals set forth above are true and correct and
incorporated herein by reference.

Section 2: Approval and Adeption of ROPS. The Oversight Board hereby
approves and adopts the Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule for the period from
July 1 through December 31, 2015 attached hereto, as required by Health and Safety
Code Section 34177 (m).




Page 2
Resolution No. OB2015-01

Section 3: Yuture Action. The Oversight Board hereby directs the Successor
Agency to submit copies of the approved ROPS 15-16A to the County Auditor-
Controller, the State of California Controller and the State of California Department of
Finance prior to March 3, 2014, and to post the ROPS on the Successor Agency’s
website.

Section 4: Severability, If any provision of this Resolution or the application
of any such provision to any person or circumstance is held invalid, such invalidity shall
not affect other provisions or applications of this Resolution that can be given effect
without the invalid provision or application, and to this end the provisions of this
Resolution are severable. The Oversight Board declares that it would have adopted this
Resolution irrespective of the invalidity of any particular portion of this Resolution.

Section 5: Certification. The Board Secretary shall certify to the adoption of
this Resolution.

Section 6: Effective Date. Pursuant to Health and Safety Code Section
34179(h), all actions taken by the Oversight Board may be reviewed by the State of
California Department of Finance, and, therefore, this Resolution shall not be effective
for five (5) business days, pending a request for review by the State of California
Department of Finance. -

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 2™ day of March, 2015:

AYES: Herrick, Heule, Madden, Strong, Caretto
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

David Caretto, Chairman

ATTEST:

%MW

Kathleen Smith, Board Secretary




Page 3
Resolution No. 0B2015-01

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
COUNTY OF SAN BERNARDINO ) ss

CITY OF BIG BEAR LAKE )

I, Kathleen Smith, Board Secretary of the Oversight Board of the Successor Agency to
the Big Bear Lake Improvement Agency, do hereby certify that the whole number of the
Board is seven; that the foregoing Resolution, being Resolution No. OB2015-01 was duly
passed and adopted by the said Board and attested by the Board Secretary, all at a regular
meeting of the said Board held on the 2nd day of March, 2015 and that the same was so
passed and adopted by the following vote:

AYES: Herrick, Heule, Madden, Strong, Caretto
NOES: None
ABSENT: None
ABSTAIN: None

Kathleen Smith, Agency Secretary

|




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Summary
Filed for the July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2018 Period

Name of Successor Agency: Big Bear Lake

Name of County: San Bernardino
Current Period Requested Funding for OutstandinQ Debt or Obligation Six-Month Total
Enforceable Obligations Funded with Non-Redevelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF) Funding

A Sources (B+C+D); | $ 60
B Bond Proceeds Funding (ROPS Detail) -
C Reserve Balance Funding {(ROPS Detail) -
D Other Funding (ROPS Detail) i 80
E Enforceable Obligations Funded with RPTTF Funding (F+G): $ 888,789
F Non-Administrative Costs (RCPS Detail) ’ 763,789
G Administrative Costs (ROPS Detail) : 125,000
H  Current Period Enforceable Obligations (A+E): $ 888,849

Successor Agency Self-Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

] Enforceable Cbligaticns funded with RPTTF (E): 888,789
J Less Pricr Period Adjustment (Report of Pricr Period Adjustments Colurmn S) (42,359)
K Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (I-J) $ 846,430

County Auditor Controller Reported Prior Period Adjustment to Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding

888,789

l:es

Report of PiorPeod Adjustments Column AA)

Prior Period Adjustment
' Adjusted Current Period RPTTF Requested Funding (L-M) .+ 0

888,789

Certification of Oversight Board Chairman: 0

Pursuant o Section 34177 {m} of the Health and Safety code, | ]
hereby certify that the above is a true and accurate Recognized Name Title
Obligation Payment Schedule for the above named agency.

fsf

Signature Date




Recognized Obligation Payment Schedule (ROPS 15-16A) - ROPS Detail
July 1, 2015 through December 31, 2015
(Report Amounts in Whale Dollars)

M

Proiect Name / Debt Obligation

Obligation Type

Contract/Agreement
Execution Date

Contract/Agreement
TJermination Date

Description/Project Scope

Project Area

Total Qutstanding
Debt or Obligation

Retired

Furding Source

Nen-Redevelopment Propehy Tax Trust Fund

RPTTF

Bend Procesds

{Nor-RPTIF)
|

Reserve Balance

Other Funds

Nor-Admin

Admir

Six-Month Total

Revenue Bonds

Revenue
issued On or Before
1213110

1112005

8i1/2025

3
Unton Bank

Defease 1995 Bonds

RRO9 RDO1

458,532

$

$

488,532

886,649

468,632

3|2005 Revenue Hends

Revenue Bonds
lssued On or Before
12i31/10 i}

111/2005

8/172025

Linton Bank

Defease 1995 Bonds

RR10 RDO%

63,801

63,891

4} 1993 Housing Set Aside Bonds

Revenue Bonds
Issued On or Befere
12131140

641999

8/1/2029

Union Bank

Revenue bonds to fund housing
projects

All RDC1

208,206

208,266

13| Dobt administration

Fees

6/1/1998

8/1/2029

Union Bank

Debl service adminisiration feas

RR0O9 RGO1

2,726

14| Dabt administration

Fees

11112005

8/1/2029

Union Bank

Debt service adminfsiration feas

RR10 RGO1

haal-d

16} Administrative Costs

Admin Cosis

71112015

1213172015

Successor Agency

AB1x26 Implementation/Agency
Dissolution

RR09 RGO1

160,000

100,000

$

16|Administralive Cosis

Admin Costs

711/2015

1231712015

Successor Agency

[AB1x26 Implementaticn/Agency

RR10 RGO1

25,000

25,000

o |en |en|en|enlealen

£ |60

zlzlz|lzl|=z|z |ziziz|z|z|zl 2| 2|2z 2|z | 2|2z =22z 2|l 2=

& |3 |0 e 40 (4 [ a 1im |[on [ |40 |4 |<n 1o |0




ized O Payment (ROPS 15-164} - Report of Prlor Perlod Adjustments
Rapartec for tha ROPS 14-46A (4ay 1, 2014 thicugh December 31, 2014} Perod Pursuant fo Hoalth 2nd Safoty Cods {HSG) section 34185 (2}
(Report Amaunts in Whals Dofiers)

{tha county audttor-controter (CAC) and the State CertraFar,

ROPS 14-15A Successor Agancy (SA) Sekreported Prier Perlod Adjustments (PPA); Pursiant to HSG Section 34188 (2, SAs 2ro requinod to report the di
Redavelopment Property Tax Trust Fund (RPTTF] epproved for the ROPS 15-16A (duly trvaugh Decembet 2015) periot vl ba offset by tha SA's sett-reported ROPS 14-15A prior period adustmant. HSC Sucton 34186 (a) also specifies Lhat the priar perfod adjustments salf-raportad by SAs are subjact to acit by

bt

ther act

Bl furding 2nd thafr actual pxpondiures for the ROPS 14-15A (Juy through December 2014) peried. Tha amount of

ROPS 14-16A CAC PRA: To b complatsd by the CAG epon submittal of the ROPS 15-16A by the SA o Financs and .
the CAG, Hote that CACS will nasd i entar their k25 ol tha Fie tem 1o the mannar in which they
calaiata the PPA. Also nois that tha Admi amounts do notneed o be isted al the o2 femavel and may be entatedt

5.2 lump i,

A ] c o E | [ G I B ' | J | X | L | " J H 0 i P | n | R | 5 T 4 W X" ¥ AR
Hon-RPTIF Expendifures RPTTF Expendltures - RPTTF Expenditures
' et CAS Hor-
Het SA Hon-Admin Adminané Admin
and Admin PPA CPPA
(Amounl Used o . {Amount Used L
ftsel ROPS 15457 et U fottset moPs 16168
Re e Other Funds Honddmin Adraln Requiested APTTF) Radiin CAC -} Requested RFTTF)
Avalable Ayallable Difterence ) P :
RPEFF RPTTF (¥ otalactia
ROPS 14-150 Difference (ROPS 14-15A exceeds total o i ;
disribted +afolher]  HetLesserof [ K33 fess than | dtriuled +ad ot | WetLesserof aulhaized, the Hetlesserol Hetlossarof * .
Project Hame § avaitabia s of Mushorizad { the difference s aratableas of Autherize] watanterencels | Hel Diterence Authoitzed! : * Authoibeed ] - . LI K FEPEPTE
nem# | bebtotligation | aunodzea Actuat Authorized Achial Autharized Actual Atthorized oFrtg Avalistls Actusl 2200 Auihorized orng Avalsbie Actval 2240} (+R) 54 Comments Avallathe -’ . Ayailable Actual Difference NetDifference CAC Comments
s -14% =1$ - 5 1142035 11420 | 5 BISTRIS 82721133 BIGVETE S 780562 | % 42358 | § 125000 | § 125,000 $ 125000 3 250001 § -|s 42,355 L SR
1 | 1893 Refunding - - s - PEE] - [ - 3 =
2 | 2005 Revenpa - - - 456 850 4EERE0ES 265850 T - $ -
2| 2005 Revanta - B 11420 () 52243 B355315 52243 563 1% - £ -
| Eonds
7| 1559 Hedising Set - g 208,453 TR [ § ToR 465 206458 |5 - s -
|Asite Bonds
10 | Fapeda/Sign - - - - -3 -1 E - 5 -
{irucorement Pam .
15 | Debt - - - 00 e [s 100 4810 |5 = T
147 Dbl - - - ) 100 |5 09 106 [$ - ] z
15 ] Adminstratve - - - - T3 - H - H B
EC oS
6 | Admizisiatie - - - - HE - ] - B
[Conites
17| LRiation Costs - - - - - - - IS -
18 | ey afion Gomts - - - 20,000 9000 L0100 42541 4235 ] 2555
19 | GFAGOR - - - - - - - I} =
3 - - -
§ - - N
§ - & N
= : : :
- - - [
= = = =
] | H R [ [z I i | -
T - : s -
z - s -
3 - - H S
3 - - H .




Recognized Obligation Paymentéchedule (ROPS 15-16A) - Notes
July 1, 2015 through December 30, 2015

Item #  Notes/Comments
14 Debi Administration - No costs anticipated in the ROPS 15-16A pericd. Debt administration payable in the ROPS 15-16B period.
18 Litigation Costs - Estimated based on the actual cost for the last six month (July - December 2014).




